OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Date /Time: Tuesday, November 13, 2012 @ 5:30pm.
Location: Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Members: Paul Lawrence, Larry Peterson, David Kneebone, Tom Majewski and Mayor Donna Olson
(ex-officio)
[tem # CALL TO ORDER
1 Communications
[tem # REPORTS
2 Contingency — Sept Claims — Sept Treasurer’s Report
[tem # OLD BUSINESS
[tem # NEW BUSINESS
3 Approva of October 9, 2012 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
4 Review Shared Ride Taxi RFP
5 Street Department Facility Space Need Study
6 Revolving Loan Fund for TIF #4
7 Future Agenda Items
ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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2012 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2012 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 11/08/2012 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
4/24/2012 Water St Walk Bridge Study ($6,000)
7/10/2012 Water St Bridge Repair ($5,000)

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 11/08/2012 $69,000







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - MONTHLY CLAIMS REPORT FOR COUNCIL
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012

Page: 1
Oct 12, 2012 03:17PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail

GL Check Check  Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date  Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

09/12 09/05/2012 42267 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 081512 100-21113 8,465.45 8,465.45
09/12 09/05/2012 42297 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM AUG12 100-21515 76,587.85 76,587.85
09/12 09/12/2012 42324 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP  PR0908120 100-21560 2,070.46 2,070.46
09/12 09/12/2012 42315 413 GREAT - WEST PR0908120 100-21575 3,362.00 3,362.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42325 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0908120 100-21575 430.00 430.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42443 413 GREAT - WEST PR0922120 100-21575 3,362.00 3,362.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42457 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0922120 100-21575 430.00 430.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42338 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0908120 100-21590 665.16 665.16
09/12 09/26/2012 42480 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO  PR0922120 100-21590 814.50 814.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42481 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0922120 100-21590 803.38 803.38
09/12 09/05/2012 42300 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER DOG-12-1 100-22110 308.75 308.75
09/12 09/19/2012 42357 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER AUG 12 100-22210 1,048.00 1,048.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42410 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL AUG12 100-22210 2,341.30 2,341.30
09/12 09/26/2012 42436 321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT TAXES11 100-24315 50.00 50.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42271 2769 GFRORER, MICHELLE 2000467.002 100-46750 50.00 50.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42341 1768 WPRA 090712 100-46750 5,234.25 5,234.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42450 3532 LANGE, ROBERT 2000471.002 100-46750 38.00 38.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42326 668 OFFICE DEPOT 622037001001 100-51200-340 136.14 136.14
09/12 09/19/2012 42373 472 INKWORKS INC 21787 100-51200-340 138.75 138.75
09/12 09/05/2012 42278 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 74523 100-51300-216 1,506.30 1,506.30
09/12 09/19/2012 42382 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 74739 100-51300-216 1,548.00 1,548.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42399 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 0000000342-AUG12 100-51300-216 131.40 131.40
09/12 09/12/2012 42320 549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 101712 100-51400-212 240.00 240.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42383 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 00221084 100-51420-341 550.00 550.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42414 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100075-1208 100-51440-315 463.11 463.11
09/12 09/05/2012 42292 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 081617 100-51510-211 1,500.00 1,500.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42471 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 091912 100-51510-211 1,500.00 1,500.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42288 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC SEPT12 100-51510-219 14,949.84 14,949.84
09/12 09/05/2012 42264 3083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 113123 100-51510-310 541.22 541.22
09/12 09/05/2012 42277 578 MAILWAUKEE MAILING & SHIPPING 115044 100-51510-310 260.00 260.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42280 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 34045 100-51510-310 96.00 96.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42280 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 34419 100-51510-310 32.00 32.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42317 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 44408 100-51510-310 85.00 85.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42317 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 44417 100-51510-310 42.50 42.50
09/12 09/19/2012 42376 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 44505 100-51510-310 106.25 106.25
09/12 09/05/2012 42287 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1129524 100-51900-153 1,696.50 1,696.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/12 09/19/2012 42348 2752 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO 277802 100-51930-510 850.00 850.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42392 3528 RODELL, CODY CLAIM 100-51930-521 2,051.98 2,051.98
09/12 09/12/2012 42333 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AUG12 100-51930-523 267.79 267.79
09/12 09/19/2012 42411 1873 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME 12CIB1544 100-52100-190 400.00 400.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42431 287 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 18938 100-52100-190 350.00 350.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42441 386 GALL'SINC 000007763 100-52100-190 103.85 103.85
09/12 09/19/2012 42380 545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 3002266 100-52100-210 126.04 126.04
09/12 09/12/2012 42312 2999 DEAN CLINIC 547520522 100-52100-215 18.00 18.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42402 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | POL AUG12 100-52100-330 169.45 169.45
09/12 09/12/2012 42329 1342 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST 090712 100-52100-340 70.50 70.50
09/12 09/12/2012 42336 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF L130ST-AUG12 100-52100-340 105.00 105.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42340 1031 WORLDWIDE INFORMATION INC 1248 100-52100-340 164.00 164.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42370 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10114436 100-52100-340 2.61 2.61
09/12 09/19/2012 42381 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 10978 100-52100-340 119.50 119.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 692863-001 SEPT12 100-52200-220 159.45 159.45
09/12 09/19/2012 42377 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 189984 100-52200-240 195.00 195.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42279 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 123061 100-52200-245 105.00 105.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42444 472 INKWORKS INC 21804 100-52200-310 97.88 97.88
09/12  09/21/2012 17 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 090712 100-52200-340 9,728.34 9,728.34
09/12 09/12/2012 42318 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 189713 100-52200-340 60.00 60.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42449 1172 LA FORCE INC 718584 RI 100-52300-220 38.00 38.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42279 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 123060 100-53200-215 115.00 115.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42352 2405 AZTLAND LLC AUG-12 100-53200-215 864.00 864.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 412532-010 SEPT12 100-53200-220 115.37 115.37
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 693540-001 SEPT12 100-53200-220 62.99 62.99
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 350445-011 SEPT12 100-53200-221 93.88 93.88
09/12 09/19/2012 42372 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 090512 100-53200-222 22.00 22.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 221332-010 SEPT12 100-53200-222 12.09 12.09
09/12 09/19/2012 42354 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC AUG-12 100-53200-223 1,079.00 1,079.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42319 504 KAHL, TERRY 12368 100-53200-314 85.00 85.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42367 1869 ENTRANCE TECHNOLOGIES INC 5363 100-53200-314 544.84 544.84
09/12 09/26/2012 42459 3063 PATRIOT GLASS 71303 100-53200-314 1,350.00 1,350.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42365 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 42034 100-53200-340 219.47 219.47
09/12 09/26/2012 42435 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 42160 100-53200-340 242.18 242.18
09/12 09/19/2012 42366 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 073112 100-53300-215 55.98 55.98
09/12 09/26/2012 42438 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 425 100-53300-216 75.00 75.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42301 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 415497-010 AUG12 100-53300-220 58.83 58.83
09/12 09/19/2012 42346 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 524165-001 AUG12 100-53300-220 16.31 16.31
09/12 09/05/2012 42257 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 714944-001 AUG 12 100-53300-300 13.14 13.14

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/12 09/05/2012 42298 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 77921 100-53300-300 172.45 172.45
09/12 09/12/2012 42334 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 869098459209 100-53300-335 10,653.72 10,653.72
09/12 09/12/2012 42327 2187 PERKINS SALES INC 47693 100-53300-340 178.04 178.04
09/12 09/19/2012 42375 475 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE OCTC5557736 100-53300-340 486.70 486.70
09/12 09/26/2012 42430 279 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSP 23740 100-53300-350 1,050.00 1,050.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42263 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446331987 100-53300-390 66.47 66.47
09/12 09/05/2012 42263 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446333224 100-53300-390 153.38 153.38
09/12 09/12/2012 42308 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446334461 100-53300-390 66.47 66.47
09/12 09/19/2012 42353 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446336943 100-53300-390 66.47 66.47
09/12 09/26/2012 42429 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446339422 100-53300-390 66.47 66.47
09/12 09/05/2012 42255 3487 3M TP61400 100-53400-340 235.00 235.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42268 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 874766 100-53400-340 106.50 106.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42284 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 5921-4 100-53400-340 160.51 160.51
09/12 09/12/2012 42313 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 874904 100-53400-340 150.00 150.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42372 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 091212 100-53400-340 90.00 90.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42396 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 6211-9 100-53400-340 128.20 128.20
09/12 09/19/2012 42396 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 6800-0 100-53400-340 142.23 142.23
09/12 09/05/2012 42266 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 017-318558-00 100-53420-340 186.72 186.72
09/12 09/19/2012 42356 1386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 406-AUG12 100-53440-340 661.72 661.72
09/12 09/19/2012 42401 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUG 12 100-53440-340 25,639.62 25,639.62
09/12 09/05/2012 42273 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 44124 100-53620-216 56,453.55 56,453.55
09/12 09/12/2012 42332 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY K96940 100-53620-340 105.00 105.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 714960-001 SEPT12 100-53620-340 10.40 10.40
09/12 09/12/2012 42330 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 782 100-54600-202 12.00 12.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42412 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2655-AUG12 100-54600-202 14.00 14.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42350 143 AT&T SEPT12 100-54600-210 61.20 61.20
09/12 09/05/2012 42262 3103 CATHOLIC CHARITIES 092012 100-54600-213 65.00 65.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42361 2783 DCAVS 12DUES 100-54600-213 35.00 35.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42406 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 092712 100-54600-213 30.00 30.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42316 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 090512 100-54600-240 32.00 32.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42405 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 518678 100-54600-240 56.05 56.05
09/12 09/26/2012 42447 504 KAHL, TERRY 12400 100-54600-240 92.25 92.25
09/12 09/05/2012 42270 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 124929 100-54600-340 122.33 122.33
09/12 09/19/2012 42368 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 125670 100-54600-340 359.97 359.97
09/12 09/05/2012 42272 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 3695 100-54910-240 2,375.00 2,375.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42275 505 KALLAND, DAVID SEPT12 100-54910-300 250.00 250.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42322 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 659 100-54910-300 920.00 920.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 552542-001 AUG12 100-55200-245 16.30 16.30
09/12 09/26/2012 42468 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 797552 100-55200-340 40.00 40.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/12 09/12/2012 42332 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 796555 100-55200-350 69.99 69.99
09/12 09/12/2012 42335 3516 WENDORF, MIKE 090312 100-55300-127 420.00 420.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42276 3414 LAKELAND BIOLOGISTS 3962 100-55300-300 159.99 159.99
09/12 09/05/2012 42265 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 083012 100-55300-340 205.00 205.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42310 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 090512 100-55300-340 550.00 550.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42355 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 091312 100-55300-340 269.00 269.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42281 709 PIZZAPIT 081512 100-55300-341 60.00 60.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42389 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY 259762-AUG12 100-55300-341 96.95 96.95
09/12 09/19/2012 42384 644 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSP SERVICE 0055091 100-55400-220 89.00 89.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 449415-011 SEPT12 100-55400-220 13.57 13.57
09/12 09/05/2012 42289 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010715 100-56300-340 119.88 119.88
09/12 09/26/2012 42469 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010734 100-56300-340 132.84 132.84
09/12 09/19/2012 42386 3519 OPENWOOD STUDIOS INC 5377 203-57120-850 2,950.00 2,950.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42407 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 000127992.02 203-57120-850 2,016.00 2,016.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42343 1662 FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE 091712 204-57310-820 93,203.47 93,203.47
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 381495-010 SEPT12 212-53271-220 210.62 210.62
09/12 09/12/2012 42306 198 BROWN, GARY 12131 212-53271-340 403.00 403.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42405 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 518673 212-53271-340 34.23 34.23
09/12 09/26/2012 42445 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 190126 212-53271-340 60.50 60.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42446 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1-5765914674 212-53271-340 991.25 991.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42424 2637 BARABOO PUBLIC LIBRARY 149980 215-46710 17.00 17.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42451 3535 LODI PUBLIC LIBRARY 632092 215-46710 33.00 33.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42452 1919 MC FARLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 467908 215-46710 9.00 9.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42454 3536 MEYER, HEIDI LOST 215-46710 11.60 11.60
09/12 09/26/2012 42456 3537 NEW GLARUS LIBRARY 814897 215-46710 14.00 14.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42458 3538 OVERLAND, BETTY LOST 215-46710 19.00 19.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42474 3539 VANVEEN, KATHY LOST 215-46710 12.94 12.94
09/12 09/26/2012 42475 3069 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 227525 215-46710 17.00 17.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42460 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 092012 215-55110-211 25.55 25.55
09/12 09/05/2012 42285 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 081612 215-55110-212 12.00 12.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42472 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 226947 215-55110-216 26.85 26.85
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 489096-001 SEPT12 215-55110-221 91.16 91.16
09/12 09/26/2012 42442 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10088888 215-55110-240 28.66 28.66
09/12 09/26/2012 42442 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC IN10119789 215-55110-240 30.81 30.81
09/12 09/12/2012 42314 334 ELLSWORTH WELDING 4798 215-55110-250 250.00 250.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42374 1404 INTERIOR INVESTMENTS OF MADISO 61941 215-55110-250 1,367.99 1,367.99
09/12 09/26/2012 42447 504 KAHL, TERRY 12396 215-55110-250 122.00 122.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42296 1007 WISC LIBRARY ASSN 12DUES 215-55110-320 80.00 80.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42428 1370 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 1044083 215-55110-325 156.27 156.27

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/12 09/26/2012 42440 385 GALE 96794310 215-55110-325 264.72 264.72
09/12 09/26/2012 42440 385 GALE 96826893 215-55110-325 27.19 27.19
09/12 09/26/2012 42440 385 GALE 96839616 215-55110-325 165.54 165.54
09/12 09/26/2012 42440 385 GALE 97053111 215-55110-325 24.79 24.79
09/12 09/26/2012 42440 385 GALE 97091091 215-55110-325 46.38 46.38
09/12 09/26/2012 42420 1884 AUDIOGO 459516 215-55110-328 187.91 187.91
09/12 09/26/2012 42462 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1084772267 215-55110-328 22.50 22.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42462 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1084832111 215-55110-328 30.00 30.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42462 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1084885560 215-55110-328 22.50 22.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42462 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1084950049 215-55110-328 33.75 33.75
09/12 09/26/2012 42462 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1184832111 215-55110-328 20.25 20.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42427 1737 BUBRICK'S 627213 215-55110-340 108.61 108.61
09/12 09/26/2012 42467 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 3180229383 215-55110-340 95.87 95.87
09/12 09/26/2012 42465 2246 SHOWCASES 268357 215-55110-342 168.48 168.48
09/12 09/26/2012 42460 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 081512 215-55110-350 10.00 10.00
09/12  09/07/2012 16 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 082412 217-55110-500 15,962.34 15,962.34
09/12 09/05/2012 42259 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS JuL12 217-55110-500 4,096.28 4,096.28
09/12 09/26/2012 42440 385 GALE 97089343 217-55110-500 231.57 231.57
09/12 09/26/2012 42440 385 GALE 97158588 217-55110-500 205.99 205.99
09/12 09/26/2012 42455 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUG12 217-55110-500 3,703.23 3,703.23
09/12 09/26/2012 42422 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS AUG12 217-55110-510 3,515.72 3,515.72
09/12 09/26/2012 42440 385 GALE 96838627 217-55110-510 51.18 51.18
09/12 09/26/2012 42434 3533 DIRTY DUCTS CLEANING & ENVIRON 10432 217-55110-520 1,540.00 1,540.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42437 3534 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CO 15115 217-55110-520 872.00 872.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42437 3534 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CO 15116 217-55110-520 246.00 246.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42439 2585 FULLER EXCAVATING INC 4769 217-55110-520 16,560.00 16,560.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42482 3540 WISCONSIN MAPPING LLC 091312 217-55110-520 300.00 300.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42290 3513 TRITECH SOFTWARE SYSTEMS 0109 221-57220-810 4,000.00 4,000.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42260 3438 BENSCHOP CONCRETE CONSTRUCT 082712 222-57623-820 700.00 700.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42321 3517 MADISON SPRING CO INC 82886 222-57623-820 39.69 39.69
09/12 09/12/2012 42328 3515 PIONEER RIM & WHEEL CO 3-896245 222-57623-820 339.31 339.31
09/12 09/19/2012 42387 1466 PECHMANN MEMORIALS INC PIER 222-57623-820 375.00 375.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42358 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER -LAND C  STO0812 224-57345-340 391.18 391.18
09/12 09/19/2012 42415 3457 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A.IN 07699600 224-57345-340 1,573.00 1,573.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42415 3457 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A.IN 07701066 224-57345-340 699.00 699.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42302 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 84956-AUG12 229-54600-340 12.77 12.77
09/12 09/12/2012 42339 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 164323-1208 230-54600-212 96.96 96.96
09/12 09/05/2012 42261 3510 BRIGHTSTAR 1VC00000001234977 231-54600-340 47.50 47.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42269 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 082912 231-54600-340 75.00 75.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check  Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
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09/12 09/12/2012 42305 3510 BRIGHTSTAR 1VC00000001241290 231-54600-340 47.50 47.50
09/12 09/12/2012 42342 1563 YANG, THAE OR CHANG 090512 231-54600-340 9.00 9.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42363 2720 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS -STOUGHT 083112 231-54600-340 1,450.00 1,450.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42418 3417 ANDERSON D.D.S., THANE 1654 231-54600-340 1,045.00 1,045.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42425 162 BARRY OPTICAL 656 231-54600-340 76.00 76.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42426 3510 BRIGHTSTAR 1VC00000001249170 231-54600-340 47.50 47.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42432 2736 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEM 100072658 231-54600-340 371.25 371.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42433 310 DICKSON, STEVE RENT 231-54600-340 325.00 325.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42453 599 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC.(SIN) 386 231-54600-340 901.48 901.48
09/12 09/26/2012 42463 1460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 091912 231-54600-340 450.00 450.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42477 970 WAL-MART STORES INC 091912 231-54600-340 100.00 100.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42299 1034 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC 4286 232-54600-340 990.00 990.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42304 3344 BELLEVILLE SENIOR CENTER 083012 232-54600-340 1,238.43 1,238.43
09/12 09/05/2012 42282 776 ROUNDYS 3965 234-55100-724 837.63 837.63
09/12 09/05/2012 42293 942 UPS STORE 082812 234-55100-724 124.50 124.50
09/12 09/12/2012 42309 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M22452703 234-55100-724 2,547.58 2,547.58
09/12 09/19/2012 42393 776 ROUNDYS 3996 234-55100-724 777.50 777.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42416 3172 ALDI 092412 234-55100-724 4,320.00 4,320.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42423 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 092412 234-55100-724 121.53 121.53
09/12 09/12/2012 42339 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 129890-1208 234-55100-725 96.96 96.96
09/12 09/26/2012 42461 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 924409708 241-52400-252 65,436.98 65,436.98
09/12 09/26/2012 42461 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 924415160 241-52400-252 2,429.25 2,429.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42461 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 924421582 241-52400-252 341.25 341.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42461 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 924479421 241-52400-252 610.00 610.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42473 2810 UWHC 5326 241-52400-252 68.00 68.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42377 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 189874 242-52200-340 6,000.00 6,000.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42331 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 93437 242-52200-341 45.00 45.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42339 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 102700-1208 242-52200-342 109.68 109.68
09/12 09/26/2012 42419 1450 ATLAS OUTFITTERS 10824 242-57220-820 1,355.50 1,355.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42274 504 KAHL, TERRY 12325 244-55100-340 495.00 495.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42291 3512 TRUE CONSTRUCTION INC 5368 244-55100-340 5,432.50 5,432.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42295 3511 WADE ALAN HOME IMPROVEMENTS | 434 244-55100-340 8,800.00 8,800.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42349 3531 ASLESON, RICHARD OR JEAN 091412 245-46742 36.00 36.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42364 2827 DERSE WHBS INC 126009 245-55190-343 240.00 240.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42307 2478 BROWN, GREG 091512 245-55190-344 7,200.00 7,200.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42337 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 091512 245-55190-344 432.00 432.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42359 3529 DAVID MAYFIELD PARADE INC 092212 245-55190-344 1,000.00 1,000.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42378 3530 KATHY MATTEA INC 092312 245-55190-344 3,995.00 3,995.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42413 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON ~ 09-23-12 245-55190-344 255.00 255.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/12 09/26/2012 42448 3543 KOERNER, JOHN 092812 245-55190-344 1,000.00 1,000.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42464 3542 RS ENTERTAINMENT INC 092712 245-55190-344 7,560.00 7,560.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42478 3541 WHITE, PEGGY 092912 245-55190-344 4,230.00 4,230.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42479 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 092912 245-55190-344 270.00 270.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42258 150 AUXIANT 082812 251-13011 16,288.90 16,288.90
09/12 09/12/2012 42303 150 AUXIANT 090412 251-13011 19,835.76 19,835.76
09/12 09/19/2012 42351 150 AUXIANT 091112 251-13011 24,182.11 24,182.11
09/12 09/26/2012 42421 150 AUXIANT 091812 251-13011 18,781.41 18,781.41
09/12 09/12/2012 42303 150 AUXIANT OCT12 251-51930-531 23,100.20 23,100.20
09/12 09/05/2012 42256 106 AD MADISON 19339 252-52100-340 1,220.50 1,220.50
09/12 09/19/2012 42385 3518 NEUVILLE CHRYSLER-DODGE-JEEP T2292 400-57220-820 24,030.00 24,030.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42283 801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 90890 400-57330-820 76,405.65 76,405.65
09/12 09/26/2012 42470 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0093648 400-57330-820 2,551.77 2,551.77
09/12 09/19/2012 42404 873 STRANG INC 120811 400-57331-830 1,666.67 1,666.67
09/12 09/05/2012 42294 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 013127873.03 400-57345-820 2,429.70 2,429.70
09/12 09/19/2012 42403 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0093559 400-57345-820 1,742.49 1,742.49
09/12 09/26/2012 42476 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 013127873.04 400-57345-820 3,901.50 3,901.50
09/12 09/12/2012 42318 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 189824 410-57220-820 346.95 346.95
09/12 09/19/2012 42409 989 WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL TIRE 133-1054684 410-57220-820 9,145.01 9,145.01
09/12 09/12/2012 42311 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 017-318732-00 410-57331-820 581.52 581.52
09/12 09/12/2012 42311 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 017-318732-01 410-57331-820 170.73 170.73
09/12 09/12/2012 42323 3514 MIDWEST SEALCOAT LLC 2622 410-57331-820 4,242.50 4,242.50
09/12 09/12/2012 42323 3514 MIDWEST SEALCOAT LLC 2623 410-57331-820 4,962.50 4,962.50
09/12 09/19/2012 42395 3527 SECOND CHANCE RESOURCES 419 410-57331-820 6,783.75 6,783.75
09/12 09/19/2012 42347 3130 ANTHEM BCBS - GA 11-180096 603-13015 36.21 36.21
09/12 09/19/2012 42360 3520 DAY, JAMES 11-011693 603-13015 94.07 94.07
09/12 09/19/2012 42369 3521 FIELDS, PAULINE 12-7345 603-13015 70.99 70.99
09/12 09/19/2012 42379 3522 KETTLE, JAMES 12-43988 603-13015 556.00 556.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42388 3523 PELLEGRINETTI, MARK 12-42538 603-13015 97.53 97.53
09/12 09/19/2012 42390 3126 PHYSICIANS PLUS - INGENIX 11-009017 603-13015 623.00 623.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42394 3524 SANDHOLM, THOMAS 12-82307 603-13015 90.64 90.64
09/12 09/19/2012 42398 3525 SLATER, JOHN 11-030008 603-13015 79.80 79.80
09/12 09/19/2012 42408 3526 WAGAMAN, PATRICIA 11-020598 603-13015 80.76 80.76
09/12 09/19/2012 42371 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 10150844 603-52300-210 92.49 92.49
09/12 09/19/2012 42397 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 091412 603-52300-212 56.05 56.05
09/12 09/05/2012 42286 828 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC.  3QTR12 603-52300-215 2,500.00 2,500.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42344 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 1829 603-52300-216 2,774.22 2,774.22
09/12 09/19/2012 42344 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 1876 603-52300-216 1,978.54 1,978.54
09/12 09/19/2012 42372 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 081712 603-52300-220 64.00 64.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/12 09/19/2012 42362 2999 DEAN CLINIC 547549518 603-52300-300 85.00 85.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42400 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 546227-AUG12 603-52300-300 22.20 22.20
09/12 09/19/2012 42345 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9007424531 603-52300-340 69.53 69.53
09/12 09/19/2012 42345 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9007973050 603-52300-340 38.19 38.19
09/12 09/19/2012 42345 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 9008113581 603-52300-340 51.81 51.81
09/12 09/19/2012 42373 472 INKWORKS INC 21780 603-52300-340 82.75 82.75
09/12 09/19/2012 42400 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 083012 603-52300-340 125.00 125.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42400 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 083112 603-52300-340 394.56 394.56
09/12 09/26/2012 42466 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 16221838 603-52300-340 155.28 155.28
09/12 09/19/2012 42391 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 493 603-52300-343 167.20 167.20
Grand Totals: 800,518.09

Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Bank Reconciliation Report

Page: 1
Oct 12, 2012 02:54PM

Report Criteria:

Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments

Account: 00111100

US BANK CONSOLIDATED (PRIMARY CHECKING) (3)

Bank Account Number: 182380188041

September 30, 2012

Bank Statement Balance: 1,247,491.86 Book Balance Previous Month: 2,395,017.85
Outstanding Deposits: 86,071.16 Total Receipts: 530,471.53
Outstanding Checks: 171,941.38 Total Disbursements: 1,763,867.74
Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00
Bank Balance: 1,161,621.64 Book Balance: 1,161,621.64
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
24 4,142.60 26 29,610.10 28 918.25
25 45,683.11 27 5,717.10
Total: 86,071.16
Deposits cleared: 32 items  Deposits Outstanding: 5 items
Outstanding Checks
Check Check Check Check Check Check Check Check
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
40862 50.00 42388 97.53 42434 1,540.00 42460 35.55
40948 2,408.84 42390 623.00 42436 50.00 42461 68,817.48
40989 2,578.11 42392 2,051.98 42437 1,118.00 42462 129.00
41397 1,000.00 42394 90.64 42438 75.00 42463 450.00
41420 54.37 42397 56.05 42439 16,560.00 42464 7,560.00
41472 303.00 42408 80.76 42440 1,017.36 42465 168.48
41681 6,568.55 42411 400.00 42441 103.85 42466 155.28
41866 1,425.00 42412 14.00 42443 3,362.00 42467 95.87
42070 675.39 42416 4,320.00 42444 97.88 42468 40.00
42171 52.50 42417 785.83 42446 991.25 42471 1,500.00
42217 52.50 42418 1,045.00 42447 214.25 42472 26.85
42235 52.50 42419 1,355.50 42448 1,000.00 42473 68.00
42242 64.00 42420 187.91 42449 38.00 42474 12.94
42245 54.37 42421 18,781.41 42450 38.00 42475 17.00
42246 54.37 42422 3,515.72 42451 33.00 42477 100.00
42269 75.00 42423 121.53 42452 9.00 42478 4,230.00
42304 1,238.43 42424 17.00 42453 901.48 42479 270.00
42327 178.04 42427 108.61 42454 11.60 42480 814.50
42329 70.50 42428 156.27 42455 3,703.23 42481 803.38
42342 9.00 42429 66.47 42456 14.00 42482 300.00
42356 661.72 42430 1,050.00 42457 430.00
42372 176.00 42431 350.00 42458 19.00 Total: 171,941.38
42373 221.50 42432 371.25 42459 1,350.00

Checks cleared: 310 items

Checks Outstanding: 89 items






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Bank Reconciliation Report

Page: 2
Oct 12, 2012 02:54PM

Check Check
Number Amount

Check
Number

Check Check Check
Amount Number Amount

Check
Number

Check
Amount

No bank adjustments found!

Bank Adjustments

No book adjustments found!

Book Adjustments

Report Criteria:

Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments






001-11100
001-13010

001-19999

100
203
204
205
212
215
217
221
222
223
224
229
230
231
233
234
235
239
241
242
244
245
246
247
250
251
252
261
270
300
400
410
603

CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

PRIMARY CHECKING
A/R CASH CLEARING (

TOTAL COMBINED CASH

CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND

ALLOCATION TO TID #3 FUND (
ALLOCATION TO TID #4 FUND
ALLOCATION TO TID #5 FUND (

ALLOCATION TO SAFETY BUILDING FUND

ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY FUND

ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND

ALLOCATION TO FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND

ALLOCATION TO RIVER TRAIL FUND

ALLOCATION TO PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

ALLOCATION TO STORM SEWER FUND

ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP

ALLOCATION TO TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND

ALLOCATION TO SENIORS IN NEED

ALLOCATION TO HOLIDAY FUND

ALLOCATION TO FOOD PANTRY

ALLOCATION TO LANDMARKS

ALLOCATION TO STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL

ALLOCATION TO EMS TRUST FUND

ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND

ALLOCATION TO CDBG FUND (
ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE FUND (
ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND

ALLOCATION TO TOURISM FUND

ALLOCATION TO SICK LEAVE FUND

ALLOCATION TO HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

ALLOCATION TO K9 FUND

ALLOCATION TO REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (
ALLOCATION TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

ALLOCATION TO DEBT SERVICE FUND

ALLOCATION TO CONSTRUCTION FUND (
ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

ALLOCATION TO EMS

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS
ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 001-19999 (

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE

1,161,621.64
4.76)

1,161,616.88
1,161,616.88)

.00

719,269.20
601,180.53)
740,354.42
4,513.30)
6,784.89
13,613.52
1,122.72
28,395.42
3,835.25
11,438.99
491.08
2,830.12
6,072.13
74.74
2,635.66
5,321.43
252.91
210.00
1,783.03
10,173.45
700.00)
7,919.12)
5.00
1,373.67
50,012.59
67,582.88
36,852.89
21.42)
7,971.94
8,747.55
4,838.14)
26,697.83
26,886.08

1,161,616.88
1,161,616.88)

.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

10/12/2012

02:55PM

PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1
GL Period: 09/12 Oct 12, 2012 03:02PM

GENERAL FUND

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 719,269.20
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 500,004.84
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,114.27
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 747,966.76
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,688,465.51

Total GENERAL FUND: 3,740,021.49 .00
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 601,180.53-
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,021,687.23
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,718.71

Total TID #3 FUND: 1,128,405.94 601,180.53-
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 740,354.42
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 148,770.41

Total TID #4 FUND: 889,124.83 .00
205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 4,513.30-
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.52

Total TID #5 FUND: 3.52 4,513.30-
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 6,784.89

Total SAFETY BUILDING FUND: 6,784.89 .00
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 13,613.52
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 180,012.70

Total LIBRARY FUND: 193,626.22 .00
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 1,122.72
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 173,890.64

Total LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND: 175,013.36 .00
221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 28,395.42
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66

Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND: 28,397.08 .00
222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 3,835.25
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 09/12

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

Page: 2
Oct 12, 2012 03:02PM

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

Total RIVER TRAIL FUND: 3,975.95 .00
223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 11,438.99
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 52,259.39
223-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 54,224.75

Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND: 117,923.13 .00
224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 491.08
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,105.54

Total STORM SEWER FUND: 5,596.62 .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 141,872.99

Total EMS TRUCK FUND: 141,872.99 .00
228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,017.98

Total EMS EQUIPMENT FUND: 40,017.98 .00
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 2,830.12

Total SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP: 2,830.12 .00
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREA 6,072.13

Total TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND: 6,072.13 .00
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 74.74
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 36,297.38

Total SENIORS IN NEED: 36,372.12 .00
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 424,837.84

Total SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND: 424,837.84 .00
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 2,635.66
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,547.63

Total HOLIDAY FUND: 22,183.29 .00
234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 5,321.43
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 39,995.59






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 3

GL Period: 09/12 Oct 12, 2012 03:02PM

LANDMARKS
Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

Total FOOD PANTRY: 45,317.02 .00
235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 252.91
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,980.78

Total LANDMARKS: 4,233.69 .00
239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00

Total STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL: 210.00 .00
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 1,783.03
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,919.25

Total EMS TRUST FUND: 16,702.28 .00
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 10,173.45
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11,715.74

Total FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND: 21,889.19 .00
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 159,634.66

Total FIRE PENSION FUND: 586,871.91 .00
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG 700.00-

Total CDBG FUND: .00 700.00-
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 7,919.12-
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 59,274.82

Total OPERA HOUSE FUND: 59,274.82 7,919.12-
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR 5.00
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11,868.59

Total OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND: 11,873.59 .00
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 1,373.67
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18,689.87

Total TOURISM FUND: 20,063.54 .00
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 50,012.59
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,051.05






CITY OF STOUGHTON

GL Period: 09/12

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

Page:

4

Oct 12, 2012 03:02PM

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

Total SICK LEAVE FUND: 55,063.64 .00
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 67,582.88
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .84

Total HEALTH INSURANCE FUND: 67,583.72 .00
252-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - K9 UNIT 36,852.89

Total K9 FUND: 36,852.89 .00
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 157,847.73

Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND: 157,847.73 .00
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 21.42-
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 105,472.60

Total REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 105,472.60 21.42-
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 7,971.94
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 247,394.89

Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 255,366.83 .00
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 8,747.55
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 300,023.56

Total DEBT SERVICE FUND: 308,771.11 .00
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTIO 4,838.14-
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 94,177.27
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 202,618.35
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 996,550.00
400-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 596,200.35

Total CONSTRUCTION FUND: 1,889,545.97 4,838.14-
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 26,697.83
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 258,562.93

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND: 285,260.76 .00
412-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,003.20

Total EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND: 100,003.20 .00






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 09/12

Page: 5
Oct 12, 2012 03:02PM

EMS
Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 26,886.08
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.55
Total EMS: 26,900.63 .00
11,018,164.62 619,172.51-

Grand Totals:






CITY OF STOUGHTON Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 19
Receipt Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012 Oct 12, 2012 03:11PM

Summary By Distribution

Category

Distribution

Amount

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

ANIMAL LICENSE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

DONATIONS

EMS

EMS

FIRE DEPT SPECIAL

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

PARKS

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

RECREATION

RECREATION

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STREET DEPT

STREET DEPT

STREET DEPT

TAXES

TAXES

Grand Totals:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
2012 DOG LICENSE #
LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE
MISC LICENSES
OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST
FOOD PANTRY

CPR REVENUE

DONATIONS

DANCE DONATIONS
217-DESIGNATED DONATION
COPIES

FINES

DONATIONS

GIFT CERTIFICATES
MEMBERSHIPS
RESTORATION DONATION
SERVICE FEES

TAX EXEMPT SALES
TAXABLE SALES

TICKET SALES

DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

MISC TAXABLE SALES

SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST
PARK RESERVATION
BUILDING PERMITS
ELECTRICAL PERMIT

HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)
PLUMBING PERMIT
INSTRUCTION FEES
PROGRAM FEES

CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS
CRAFT SALES

DONATIONS

KITCHEN FUND

MEAL SITE REVENUES

MISC RECEIPTS

NEWSLETTER

SPECIAL GIFT FUND

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
BAILS/FINES

DMV FEES

FINGER PRINTING

K-9 DONATIONS

MISC REVENUES

PARKING FINES

CEMETERY FEES

STREET OPENING

YARD WASTE FEES

DEL PP

INT DEL PP

103,207.31
96.00
10.00

125.00
450.00
885.00
1,710.00
96.00
6,233.13
465.00
707.47
776.55
794.51
370.50
900.50-
1,061.00
5.00
3,337.00
150.00
51.50
63,903.00
95,073.99
25,119.72
60.00
3,812.00
1,145.72
152.22
3,791.20
280.00
160.00
120.00
6,257.57
7,660.64
125.00
177.00
215.00
320.00
5,044.76
14,812.25
24.00
179.00
5,485.92
8,924.10
15,557.23
115.00
3,835.50
901.44
470.00
1,106.00
500.00
285.00
1,763.31
294.39

387,301.43

A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total





CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) Oct 12, 2012 03:13PM
Period: 9/30/2012 (09/12)

Report Criteria:
Total By Reference Number and Date
Journal Code.Journal Code = crje

Ref Account Debit Credit
Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount
CRJE
09/30/2012 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 167,301.38
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 215-11302 60,000.00-
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 224-11302 2,000.00-
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 232-11302 301.38-
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 400-11302 105,000.00-
.00*
09/30/2012 2 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 34,088.33
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 34,088.33-
.00*
09/30/2012 3 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 838.62
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 838.62-
.00*
09/30/2012 4 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,574.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,574.00-
.00*
09/30/2012 5 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 8.27
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 8.27-

Documents: 5 Transactions: 13

Total CRJIE: 206,810.60 206,810.60-

Grand Totals: 206,810.60 206,810.60-






CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012 Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM
GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
09/12 09/07/2012 16 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 217-21100 15,962.34
09/12 09/21/2012 17 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 9,728.34
09/12 09/05/2012 42255 3M 100-21100 235.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42256 AD MADISON 252-21100 1,220.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42257 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 13.14
09/12 09/05/2012 42258 AUXIANT 251-21100 16,288.90
09/12 09/05/2012 42259 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 217-21100 4,096.28
09/12 09/05/2012 42260 BENSCHOP CONCRETE CONSTRUCT  222-21100 700.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42261 BRIGHTSTAR 231-21100 47.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42262 CATHOLIC CHARITIES 100-21100 65.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42263 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 219.85
09/12 09/05/2012 42264 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 100-21100 541.22
09/12 09/05/2012 42265 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 205.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42266 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 100-21100 186.72
09/12 09/05/2012 42267 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 8,465.45
09/12 09/05/2012 42268 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 100-21100 106.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42269 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 231-21100 75.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42270 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 122.33
09/12 09/05/2012 42271 GFRORER, MICHELLE 100-21100 50.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42272 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL  100-21100 2,375.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42273 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 100-21100 56,453.55
09/12 09/05/2012 42274 KAHL, TERRY 244-21100 495.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42275 KALLAND, DAVID 100-21100 250.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42276 LAKELAND BIOLOGISTS 100-21100 159.99
09/12 09/05/2012 42277 MAILWAUKEE MAILING & SHIPPING 100-21100 260.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42278 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 1,506.30
09/12 09/05/2012 42279 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC  100-21100 220.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42280 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 100-21100 128.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42281 PIZZAPIT 100-21100 60.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42282 ROUNDYS 234-21100 837.63
09/12 09/05/2012 42283 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 400-21100 76,405.65
09/12 09/05/2012 42284 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 100-21100 160.51
09/12 09/05/2012 42285 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 215-21100 12.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42286 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 603-21100 2,500.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42287 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 100-21100 1,696.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42288 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 100-21100 14,949.84
09/12 09/05/2012 42289 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 119.88
09/12 09/05/2012 42290 TRITECH SOFTWARE SYSTEMS 221-21100 4,000.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42291 TRUE CONSTRUCTION INC 244-21100 5,432.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42292 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 100-21100 1,500.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42293 UPS STORE 234-21100 124.50
09/12 09/05/2012 42294 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 2,429.70
09/12 09/05/2012 42295 WADE ALAN HOME IMPROVEMENTS | 244-21100 8,800.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42296 WISC LIBRARY ASSN 215-21100 80.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42297 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 100-21100 76,587.85
09/12 09/05/2012 42298 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 100-21100 172.45
09/12 09/05/2012 42299 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC 232-21100 990.00
09/12 09/05/2012 42300 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 308.75
09/12 09/12/2012 42301 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 58.83

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012

Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM

GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
09/12 09/12/2012 42302 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 229-21100 12.77
09/12 09/12/2012 42303 AUXIANT 251-21100 42,935.96
09/12 09/12/2012 42304 BELLEVILLE SENIOR CENTER 232-21100 1,238.43
09/12 09/12/2012 42305 BRIGHTSTAR 231-21100 47.50
09/12 09/12/2012 42306 BROWN, GARY 212-21100 403.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42307 BROWN, GREG 245-21100 7,200.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42308 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 66.47
09/12 09/12/2012 42309 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 2,547.58
09/12 09/12/2012 42310 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 550.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42311 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 410-21100 752.25
09/12 09/12/2012 42312 DEAN CLINIC 100-21100 18.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42313 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 100-21100 150.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42314 ELLSWORTH WELDING 215-21100 250.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42315 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,362.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42316 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 32.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42317 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 127.50
09/12 09/12/2012 42318 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 410-21100 406.95
09/12 09/12/2012 42319 KAHL, TERRY 100-21100 85.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42320 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 100-21100 240.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42321 MADISON SPRING CO INC 222-21100 39.69
09/12 09/12/2012 42322 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 100-21100 920.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42323 MIDWEST SEALCOAT LLC 410-21100 9,205.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42324 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 100-21100 2,070.46
09/12 09/12/2012 42325 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42326 OFFICE DEPOT 100-21100 136.14
09/12 09/12/2012 42327 PERKINS SALES INC 100-21100 178.04
09/12 09/12/2012 42328 PIONEER RIM & WHEEL CO 222-21100 339.31
09/12 09/12/2012 42329 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST 100-21100 70.50
09/12 09/12/2012 42330 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 100-21100 12.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42331 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 242-21100 45.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42332 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 100-21100 174.99
09/12 09/12/2012 42333 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 100-21100 267.79
09/12 09/12/2012 42334 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 10,653.72
09/12 09/12/2012 42335 WENDORF, MIKE 100-21100 420.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42336 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 105.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42337 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 432.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42338 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 665.16
09/12 09/12/2012 42339 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 230-21100 303.60
09/12 09/12/2012 42340 WORLDWIDE INFORMATION INC 100-21100 164.00
09/12 09/12/2012 42341 WPRA 100-21100 5,234.25
09/12 09/12/2012 42342 YANG, THAE OR CHANG 231-21100 9.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42343 FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE 204-21100 93,203.47
09/12 09/19/2012 42344 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 603-21100 4,752.76
09/12 09/19/2012 42345 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 159.53
09/12 09/19/2012 42346 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 16.31
09/12 09/19/2012 42347 ANTHEM BCBS - GA 603-21100 36.21
09/12 09/19/2012 42348 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO 100-21100 850.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42349 ASLESON, RICHARD OR JEAN 245-21100 36.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42350 AT&T 100-21100 61.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012

Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM

GL Period Check Date Check # GL Account Amount
09/12 09/19/2012 42351 AUXIANT 251-21100 24,182.11
09/12 09/19/2012 42352 AZTLAND LLC 100-21100 864.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42353 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 66.47
09/12 09/19/2012 42354 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 100-21100 1,079.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42355 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 269.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42356 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 100-21100 661.72
09/12 09/19/2012 42357 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 1,048.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42358 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 224-21100 391.18
09/12 09/19/2012 42359 DAVID MAYFIELD PARADE INC 245-21100 1,000.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42360 DAY, JAMES 603-21100 94.07
09/12 09/19/2012 42361 DCAVS 100-21100 35.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42362 DEAN CLINIC 603-21100 85.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42363 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS -STOUGHT 231-21100 1,450.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42364 DERSE WHBS INC 245-21100 240.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42365 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 219.47
09/12 09/19/2012 42366 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 100-21100 55.98
09/12 09/19/2012 42367 ENTRANCE TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 544.84
09/12 09/19/2012 42368 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 359.97
09/12 09/19/2012 42369 FIELDS, PAULINE 603-21100 70.99
09/12 09/19/2012 42370 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 100-21100 2.61
09/12 09/19/2012 42371 HANSON ELECTRONICS 603-21100 92.49
09/12 09/19/2012 42372 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 176.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42373 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 221.50

09/12 09/19/2012 42374 INTERIOR INVESTMENTS OF MADISO  215-21100 1,367.99

09/12 09/19/2012 42375 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE 100-21100 486.70
09/12 09/19/2012 42376 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 106.25
09/12 09/19/2012 42377 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 6,195.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42378 KATHY MATTEA INC 245-21100 3,995.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42379 KETTLE, JAMES 603-21100 556.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42380 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 100-21100 126.04
09/12 09/19/2012 42381 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 100-21100 119.50
09/12 09/19/2012 42382 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 1,548.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42383 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 100-21100 550.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42384 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSP SERVICE 100-21100 89.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42385 NEUVILLE CHRYSLER-DODGE-JEEP 400-21100 24,030.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42386 OPENWOOD STUDIOS INC 203-21100 2,950.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42387 PECHMANN MEMORIALS INC 222-21100 375.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42388 PELLEGRINETTI, MARK 603-21100 97.53
09/12 09/19/2012 42389 PEPSI COLA COMPANY 100-21100 96.95
09/12 09/19/2012 42390 PHYSICIANS PLUS - INGENIX 603-21100 623.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42391 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 603-21100 167.20
09/12 09/19/2012 42392 RODELL, CODY 100-21100 2,051.98
09/12 09/19/2012 42393 ROUNDYS 234-21100 777.50
09/12 09/19/2012 42394 SANDHOLM, THOMAS 603-21100 90.64
09/12 09/19/2012 42395 SECOND CHANCE RESOURCES 410-21100 6,783.75
09/12 09/19/2012 42396 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 100-21100 270.43
09/12 09/19/2012 42397 SKAALEN NURSING AND 603-21100 56.05
09/12 09/19/2012 42398 SLATER, JOHN 603-21100 79.80
09/12 09/19/2012 42399 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100-21100 131.40

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 4

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012 Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM

GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
09/12 09/19/2012 42400 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 603-21100 541.76
09/12 09/19/2012 42401 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 100-21100 25,639.62
09/12 09/19/2012 42402 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 100-21100 169.45
09/12 09/19/2012 42403 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 1,742.49
09/12 09/19/2012 42404 STRANG INC 400-21100 1,666.67
09/12 09/19/2012 42405 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100-21100 90.28
09/12 09/19/2012 42406 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 100-21100 30.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42407 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 203-21100 2,016.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42408 WAGAMAN, PATRICIA 603-21100 80.76
09/12 09/19/2012 42409 WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL TIRE 410-21100 9,145.01
09/12 09/19/2012 42410 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 100-21100 2,341.30
09/12 09/19/2012 42411 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME 100-21100 400.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42412 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 14.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42413 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 255.00
09/12 09/19/2012 42414 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 463.11
09/12 09/19/2012 42415 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. IN 224-21100 2,272.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42416 ALDI 234-21100 4,320.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42417 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 785.83
09/12 09/26/2012 42418 ANDERSON D.D.S., THANE 231-21100 1,045.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42419 ATLAS OUTFITTERS 242-21100 1,355.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42420 AUDIOGO 215-21100 187.91
09/12 09/26/2012 42421 AUXIANT 251-21100 18,781.41
09/12 09/26/2012 42422 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 217-21100 3,515.72
09/12 09/26/2012 42423 BANKSTON, KAREN 234-21100 121.53
09/12 09/26/2012 42424 BARABOO PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 17.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42425 BARRY OPTICAL 231-21100 76.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42426 BRIGHTSTAR 231-21100 47.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42427 BUBRICK'S 215-21100 108.61
09/12 09/26/2012 42428 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 215-21100 156.27
09/12 09/26/2012 42429 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 66.47
09/12 09/26/2012 42430 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSP 100-21100 1,050.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42431 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 100-21100 350.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42432 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEM 231-21100 371.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42433 DICKSON, STEVE 231-21100 325.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42434 DIRTY DUCTS CLEANING & ENVIRON 217-21100 1,540.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42435 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 242.18
09/12 09/26/2012 42436 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT 100-21100 50.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42437 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CO  217-21100 1,118.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42438 EXCEL LAWN CARE 100-21100 75.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42439 FULLER EXCAVATING INC 217-21100 16,560.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42440 GALE 217-21100 1,017.36
09/12 09/26/2012 42441 GALL'SINC 100-21100 103.85
09/12 09/26/2012 42442 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 215-21100 59.47
09/12 09/26/2012 42443 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,362.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42444 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 97.88
09/12 09/26/2012 42445 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 212-21100 60.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42446 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 212-21100 991.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42447 KAHL, TERRY 100-21100 214.25
09/12 09/26/2012 42448 KOERNER, JOHN 245-21100 1,000.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012

Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM

GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
09/12 09/26/2012 42449 LA FORCE INC 100-21100 38.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42450 LANGE, ROBERT 100-21100 38.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42451 LODI PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 33.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42452 MC FARLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 9.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42453 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC.(SIN) 231-21100 901.48
09/12 09/26/2012 42454 MEYER, HEIDI 215-21100 11.60
09/12 09/26/2012 42455 MIDWEST TAPE 217-21100 3,703.23
09/12 09/26/2012 42456 NEW GLARUS LIBRARY 215-21100 14.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42457 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42458 OVERLAND, BETTY 215-21100 19.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42459 PATRIOT GLASS 100-21100 1,350.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42460 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 215-21100 35.55
09/12 09/26/2012 42461 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 241-21100 68,817.48
09/12 09/26/2012 42462 RANDOM HOUSE INC 215-21100 129.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42463 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 231-21100 450.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42464 RS ENTERTAINMENT INC 245-21100 7,560.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42465 SHOWCASES 215-21100 168.48
09/12 09/26/2012 42466 SKAALEN NURSING AND 603-21100 155.28
09/12 09/26/2012 42467 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 215-21100 95.87
09/12 09/26/2012 42468 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 100-21100 40.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42469 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 132.84
09/12 09/26/2012 42470 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 2,551.77
09/12 09/26/2012 42471 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 100-21100 1,500.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42472 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICESIN  215-21100 26.85
09/12 09/26/2012 42473 UWHC 241-21100 68.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42474 VANVEEN, KATHY 215-21100 12.94
09/12 09/26/2012 42475 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 17.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42476 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 3,901.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42477 WAL-MART STORES INC 231-21100 100.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42478 WHITE, PEGGY 245-21100 4,230.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42479 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 270.00
09/12 09/26/2012 42480 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO 100-21100 814.50
09/12 09/26/2012 42481 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 803.38
09/12 09/26/2012 42482 WISCONSIN MAPPING LLC 217-21100 300.00

Grand Totals: 800,518.09

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof
100-21100 7.99 253,415.42- 253,407.43-
100-21113 8,465.45 .00 8,465.45
100-21515 76,587.85 .00 76,587.85
100-21560 2,070.46 .00 2,070.46
100-21575 7,584.00 .00 7,584.00
100-21590 2,283.04 .00 2,283.04

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 6
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012 Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM
GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-22110 308.75 .00 308.75

100-22210 3,389.30 .00 3,389.30

100-24315 50.00 .00 50.00

100-46750 5,322.25 .00 5,322.25
100-51200-340 160.69 .00 160.69
100-51300-216 3,185.70 .00 3,185.70
100-51400-212 405.37 .00 405.37
100-51420-212 125.00 7.99- 117.01
100-51420-315 394.56 .00 394.56
100-51420-340 231.99 .00 231.99
100-51420-341 550.00 .00 550.00
100-51440-315 68.55 .00 68.55
100-51440-340 128.02 .00 128.02
100-51510-211 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00
100-51510-215 218.84 .00 218.84
100-51510-219 14,949.84 .00 14,949.84
100-51510-310 1,734.03 .00 1,734.03
100-51510-340 37.00 .00 37.00
100-51900-153 1,696.50 .00 1,696.50
100-51930-510 850.00 .00 850.00
100-51930-521 2,051.98 .00 2,051.98
100-51930-523 141.79 .00 141.79
100-52100-190 1,800.56 .00 1,800.56
100-52100-210 1,031.70 .00 1,031.70
100-52100-215 18.00 .00 18.00
100-52100-330 169.45 .00 169.45
100-52100-335 3,790.06 .00 3,790.06
100-52100-340 3,485.05 .00 3,485.05
100-52100-390 136.84 .00 136.84
100-52200-217 270.00 .00 270.00
100-52200-220 1,660.41 .00 1,660.41
100-52200-240 195.00 .00 195.00
100-52200-245 105.00 .00 105.00
100-52200-300 94.71 .00 94.71
100-52200-310 97.88 .00 97.88
100-52200-320 65.90 .00 65.90
100-52200-335 473.90 .00 473.90
100-52200-340 742.76 .00 742.76
100-52300-220 38.00 .00 38.00
100-53200-200 13.19 .00 13.19
100-53200-215 709.00 .00 709.00
100-53200-220 1,746.98 .00 1,746.98
100-53200-221 56.86 .00 56.86
100-53200-222 198.02 .00 198.02
100-53200-223 242.54 .00 242.54
100-53200-314 2,876.46 .00 2,876.46
100-53200-340 461.65 .00 461.65
100-53300-215 110.89 .00 110.89
100-53300-216 75.00 .00 75.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012 Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM
GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-53300-220 809.79 .00 809.79
100-53300-300 185.59 .00 185.59
100-53300-310 38.85 .00 38.85
100-53300-335 4,803.62 .00 4,803.62
100-53300-340 3,789.88 .00 3,789.88
100-53300-350 1,050.00 .00 1,050.00
100-53300-390 419.26 .00 419.26
100-53300-391 47.30 .00 47.30
100-53400-340 1,064.87 .00 1,064.87
100-53420-340 10,292.01 .00 10,292.01
100-53440-340 839.91 .00 839.91
100-53620-215 41,305.95 .00 41,305.95
100-53620-216 15,147.60 .00 15,147.60
100-53620-340 50.40 .00 50.40
100-54600-200 307.71 .00 307.71
100-54600-202 26.00 .00 26.00
100-54600-210 61.20 .00 61.20
100-54600-213 220.00 .00 220.00
100-54600-220 1,826.36 .00 1,826.36
100-54600-240 642.34 .00 642.34
100-54600-340 1,004.89 .00 1,004.89
100-54910-240 2,375.00 .00 2,375.00
100-54910-300 1,287.48 .00 1,287.48
100-55200-245 1,638.70 .00 1,638.70
100-55200-335 635.71 .00 635.71
100-55200-340 138.55 .00 138.55
100-55200-350 140.35 .00 140.35
100-55300-127 420.00 .00 420.00
100-55300-300 179.94 .00 179.94
100-55300-315 2.09 .00 2.09
100-55300-340 3,812.76 .00 3,812.76
100-55300-341 165.20 .00 165.20
100-55400-203 49.94 .00 49.94
100-55400-220 611.87 .00 611.87
100-55500-240 625.13 .00 625.13
100-55500-300 95.18 .00 95.18
100-56300-330 283.72 .00 283.72
100-56300-340 363.50 .00 363.50

203-21100 .00 4,966.00- 4,966.00-
203-57120-850 4,966.00 .00 4,966.00

204-21100 .00 93,203.47- 93,203.47-
204-57310-820 93,203.47 .00 93,203.47

212-21100 .00 6,079.23- 6,079.23-
212-53271-220 3,952.75 .00 3,952.75
212-53271-314 588.00 .00 588.00
212-53271-340 1,538.48 .00 1,538.48

215-21100 .00 14,770.47- 14,770.47-

215-46710 133.54 .00 133.54
215-55110-211 25.55 .00 25.55

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012

Page: 8
Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof
215-55110-212 107.00 .00 107.00
215-55110-216 26.85 .00 26.85
215-55110-220 2,380.19 .00 2,380.19
215-55110-221 91.16 .00 91.16
215-55110-240 59.47 .00 59.47
215-55110-250 1,845.78 .00 1,845.78
215-55110-320 80.00 .00 80.00
215-55110-325 6,672.10 .00 6,672.10
215-55110-328 2,884.40 .00 2,884.40
215-55110-340 232.36 .00 232.36
215-55110-342 222.07 .00 222.07
215-55110-350 10.00 .00 10.00

217-21100 .00 23,284.99- 23,284.99-
217-55110-500 3,654.58 .00 3,654.58
217-55110-510 112.41 .00 112.41
217-55110-520 19,518.00 .00 19,518.00

221-21100 .00 4,000.00- 4,000.00-
221-57220-810 4,000.00 .00 4,000.00

222-21100 .00 1,454.00- 1,454.00-
222-57623-820 1,454.00 .00 1,454.00

224-21100 .00 2,663.18- 2,663.18-
224-57345-340 2,663.18 .00 2,663.18

229-21100 .00 55.49- 55.49-
229-54600-340 55.49 .00 55.49

230-21100 .00 96.96- 96.96-
230-54600-212 96.96 .00 96.96

231-21100 .00 4,945.23- 4,945.23-
231-54600-340 4,945.23 .00 4,945.23

232-21100 .00 2,228.43- 2,228.43-
232-54600-340 2,228.43 .00 2,228.43

234-21100 .00 8,825.70- 8,825.70-
234-55100-724 8,728.74 .00 8,728.74
234-55100-725 96.96 .00 96.96

241-21100 .00 69,538.85- 69,538.85-
241-52400-252 69,538.85 .00 69,538.85

242-21100 .00 8,134.64- 8,134.64-
242-52200-340 6,000.00 .00 6,000.00
242-52200-341 45.00 .00 45.00
242-52200-342 109.68 .00 109.68
242-52200-348 624.46 .00 624.46
242-57220-820 1,355.50 .00 1,355.50

244-21100 .00 14,727.50- 14,727.50-
244-55100-340 14,727.50 .00 14,727.50

245-21100 .00 27,519.88- 27,519.88-

245-46742 36.00 .00 36.00
245-55190-340 217.95 .00 217.95
245-55190-343 1,323.93 .00 1,323.93
245-55190-344 25,942.00 .00 25,942.00

251-13011 27,228.14 .00 27,228.14

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report
Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2012 - 9/30/2012

GL Account Debit Credit Proof
251-21100 .00 102,188.38- 102,188.38-
251-51930-530 51,860.04 .00 51,860.04
251-51930-531 23,100.20 .00 23,100.20
252-21100 .00 1,306.54- 1,306.54-
252-52100-340 1,306.54 .00 1,306.54
300-21100 .00 132.62- 132.62-
300-48220 132.62 .00 132.62
400-21100 .00 112,727.78- 112,727.78-
400-57220-820 24,030.00 .00 24,030.00
400-57330-820 78,957.42 .00 78,957.42
400-57331-830 1,666.67 .00 1,666.67
400-57345-820 8,073.69 .00 8,073.69
410-21100 270.28 29,541.40- 29,271.12-
410-57220-820 9,491.96 .00 9,491.96
410-57331-820 20,049.44 270.28- 19,779.16
603-13015 1,729.00 .00 1,729.00
603-21100 .00 14,990.20- 14,990.20-
603-51930-523 126.00 .00 126.00
603-52300-210 92.49 .00 92.49
603-52300-212 146.50 .00 146.50
603-52300-215 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00
603-52300-216 4,752.76 .00 4,752.76
603-52300-220 1,720.03 .00 1,720.03
603-52300-300 322.40 .00 322.40
603-52300-310 588.33 .00 588.33
603-52300-335 571.53 .00 571.53
603-52300-340 2,273.96 .00 2,273.96
603-52300-343 167.20 .00 167.20
Grand Totals: 801,074.63 801,074.63- .00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

Oct 12, 2012 03:15PM
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OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE) Oct 12, 2012 03:16PM
Period: 9/30/2012 (09/12)

Report Criteria:
Total By Reference Number and Date
Journal Code.Journal Code = cdje

Ref Account Debit Credit
Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount
CDJE

09/30/2012 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 100-11302 500,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 500,000.00-

.00*

09/30/2012 2 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE FRIEDMAN, BENARD 100-46290 174.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE FRIEDMAN, BENARD 100-51510-216 10.00-
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE FRIEDMAN, BENARD 001-11100 164.00-

.00*

09/30/2012 3 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 1,374.18
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 1,374.18-

.00*

09/30/2012 4 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCIONS 100-21520 1,361.50
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCIONS 001-11100 1,361.50-

.00*

09/30/2012 5 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 13,832.32
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 13,832.32-

.00*

09/30/2012 6 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 146,035.00
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 146,035.00-

.00*

09/30/2012 7 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 17,323.44

TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 18,013.22

TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 5,023.06
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 40,359.72-

.00*

09/30/2012 8 TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,767.47
TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,767.47-

.00*

09/30/2012 9 TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 10,950.01
TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 10,950.01-

.00*

09/30/2012 10 TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 100-21590 25.00
TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 001-11100 25.00-

.00*

09/30/2012 11 TO RECORD OOPS VOGEL 100-52100-190 37.74
TO RECORD OOPS VOGEL 001-11100 37.74-

.00*

09/30/2012 12 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT JANDA 100-54600-212 189.09

09/30/2012 12 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT LAMERS 242-52200-348 899.27

09/30/2012 12 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT PROBST 100-51400-340 73.44
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT PROBST 001-11100 1,161.80-
-1,088.36*

09/30/2012 13 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT FOSDAL 100-51200-212 11.22
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT FOSDAL 001-11100 11.22-

.00*

09/30/2012 14 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT GANDER 100-52100-190 194.89
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT GANDER 001-11100 194.89-

.00*

09/30/2012 15 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT MYREN 215-55110-212 6.12

TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT MYREN 215-55110-212 12.24

TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT MYREN 215-55110-212 2.04

20.40*

09/30/2012 15 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT MACDONALD 215-55110-212 97.92






CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 2
OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE) Oct 12, 2012 03:16PM
Period: 9/30/2012 (09/12)

Ref Account Debit Credit
Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount
09/30/2012 15 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BUKREY 215-55110-212 6.00
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BUKREY 215-55110-212 11.99
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BUKREY 215-55110-212 2.00
19.99*
09/30/2012 15 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT NELSON 100-53300-212 21.90
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT NELSON 001-11100 160.21-
-138.31*
09/30/2012 16 TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 100-51510-212 84.15
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 261-55100-340 21.42
TO RECORD OOPS PAYMENT SULLIVAN 001-11100 105.57-
.00*
09/30/2012 17 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 184.35
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 184.35-
.00*
09/30/2012 18 TO RECORD NSF CHECK MCBROOM 100-22210 208.50
TO RECORD NSF CHECK MCBROOM 001-11100 208.50-

Documents: 23 Transactions: 49

Total CDJE: 724,943.48 724,943.48-

Grand Totals: 724,943.48 724,943.48-

Report Criteria:
Total By Reference Number and Date
Journal Code.Journal Code = cdje






CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

REVENUE
TAXES 20,446.50 7,214,002.64 7,792,381.00 578,378.36 92.58
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS .00 2,201.90 .00 2,201.90) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 7,907.90 886,381.58 1,528,854.00 642,472.42 57.98
LICENSES & PERMITS 4,936.20 104,063.72 100,665.00 3,398.72) 103.38
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 6,385.00 77,986.78 127,750.00 49,763.22 61.05
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 17,368.34 1,057,600.06 1,187,017.00 129,416.94 89.10
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 1,500.00 77,500.00 82,000.00 4,500.00 94.51
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 20,163.24 170,539.32 180,042.00 9,502.68 94.72

78,707.18 9,590,276.00 10,998,709.00 1,408,433.00 87.19
EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 30,518.81 47,505.00 16,986.19 64.24
JUDICIAL 6,153.15 63,248.56 84,936.00 21,687.44 74.47
LEGAL 1,385.70 47,720.75 113,500.00 65,779.25 42.04
MAYOR 6,541.40 65,794.85 89,397.00 23,602.15 73.60
CLERK 14,773.53 144,081.06 207,286.00 63,204.94 69.51
ELECTION 392.57 28,371.86 32,600.00 4,228.14 87.03
FINANCE DIRECTOR 39,438.97 434,011.09 578,646.00 144,634.91 75.00
ASSESSOR .00 39,059.44 43,700.00 4,640.56 89.38
CITY WEBSITE .00 41.94 5,000.00 4,958.06 .84
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,698.56 51,327.27 25,000.00 26,327.27) 205.31
INSURANCE 1,484.90) 189,974.05 179,918.00 10,056.05)  105.59
LAW ENFORCEMENT 191,041.49 1,698,548.23 2,409,221.00 710,672.77 70.50
FIRE PROTECTION 22,957.59 245,723.62 450,649.00 204,925.38 54.53
AMBULANCE 38.00 43.05 .00 43.05) .00
INSPECTION 6,204.15 61,340.10 82,938.00 21,597.90 73.96
CITY BUILDINGS 10,782.93 89,629.11 135,924.00 46,294.89 65.94
HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 75,058.62 706,576.50 961,916.00 255,339.50 73.46
SNOW REMOVAL .00 50,490.42 65,000.00 14,509.58 77.68
ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 1,064.87 10,395.88 20,000.00 9,604.12 51.98
STREET LIGHTING 10,292.01 82,527.56 135,000.00 52,472.44 61.13
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 839.91 7,119.58 16,000.00 8,880.42 44.50
SANITATION 56,517.09 454,336.12 663,151.00 208,814.88 68.51
SENIOR CENTER 33,652.57 292,600.65 466,561.00 173,960.35 62.71
CEMETERY 3,662.48 23,212.69 31,000.00 7,787.31 74.88
CULTURE .00 1,736.11 2,500.00 763.89 69.44
PARKS 13,271.91 140,582.05 168,348.00 27,765.95 83.51
RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 17,464.92 208,090.53 258,047.00 49,956.47 80.64
YOUTH CENTER 1,432.58 31,379.87 44,052.00 12,672.13 71.23
CABLE 12,970.83 120,756.82 176,296.00 55,539.18 68.50
PLANNING 15,080.05 150,037.20 194,016.00 43,978.80 77.33
CONTINGENCY .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 2,040,871.00 2,040,871.00 .00 100.00
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 470,732.00 470,732.00 .00 100.00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 657,518.00 682,518.00 25,000.00 96.34
DEPARTMENT 510 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .00 100.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/12/2012  03:18PM PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
545,106.38 8,668,396.77 10,992,228.00 2,323,831.23  78.86
( 466,399.20) 921,879.23 6,481.00 ( 915,398.23)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/12/2012  03:19PM PAGE: 2





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 230,462.43 230,346.00 ( 116.43)  100.05
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,437.52 19,350.39 29,000.00 9,649.61  66.73
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6.75 9.84 00 ( 9.84) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 478,193.00 478,193.00 .00 100.00
1,444.27 728,015.66 737,539.00 952334  98.71
EXPENDITURES
DEPARTMENT 110 55,569.18 538,804.28 737,539.00 198,734.72  73.05
55,569.18 538,804.28 737,539.00 198,734.72  73.05
( 54,124.91) 189,211.38 00 ( 189,211.38)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/12/2012  03:19PM PAGE: 3





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 67,566.00 446,572.58 444,100.00 ( 2,472.58)  100.56
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 370.87 4,077.47 4,000.00 ( 77.47) 101.94
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 20,000.00 .00 ( 20,000.00) .00
67,936.87 470,650.05 448,100.00 ( 22,550.05) 105.03
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 41,748.92 367,326.67 439,330.00 72,003.33 83.61
41,748.92 367,326.67 439,330.00 72,003.33 83.61
26,187.95 103,323.38 8,770.00 ( 94,553.38)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/12/2012  03:19PM PAGE: 4





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 19,005.38 1,313,704.99 151,199.00 (  1,162,505.99) 868.86
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 2,472,075.00 2,472,071.00  ( 4.00) 100.00
19,005.38 3,785,779.99 2,623270.00 (  1,162,509.99) 144.32
EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL .00 3,050,000.00 2,050,000.00 (  1,000,000.00) 148.78
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 146,035.00 477,034.97 1,293,499.00 816,464.03  36.88
DEPARTMENT 290 .00 34,894.42 1,000.00 ( 33,804.42) 3489.44
146,035.00 3,561,929.39 3,344,499.00 ( 217,430.39)  106.50
( 127,029.62) 223,850.60 ( 721,229.00) ( 945,079.60)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/12/2012  03:19PM  PAGE: 5





CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
SOURCE 47 .00 .00 75,217.00 75,217.00 .00
SOURCE 48 187.78 23,611.09 00 ( 23,611.09) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 2,668,928.00 1,792,212.00 ( 876,716.00)  148.92
187.78 2,692,539.09 1,867,429.00 ( 825110.09) 144.18
EXPENDITURES
DEPARTMENT 100 .00 .00 309,000.00 309,000.00 .00
DEPARTMENT 220 24,030.00 177,151.00 153,000.00  ( 24,151.00) 11578
STREET CONSTRUCTION 85,741.17 497,554.23 645,000.00 147,44577  77.14
DEPARTMENT 331 1,666.67 40,316.86 246,000.00 205,683.14  16.39
CURB & GUTTER .00 45,417.72 116,500.00 71,082.28  38.99
SIDEWALKS .00 107,510.74 35,000.00 ( 72,510.74)  307.17
STORM SEWER 8,073.69 81,449.50 317,000.00 23555050  25.69
DEPARTMENT 620 .00 59,816.61 46,000.00 ( 13,816.61) 130.04
119,511.53 1,009,216.66 1,867,500.00 858,283.34  54.04
( 119,323.75) 1,683,322.43 71.00) (  1,683,393.43)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/12/2012 03:19PM  PAGE: 6





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
SOURCE 43 .00 16,687.93 00 ( 16,687.93) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO .00 119,589.00 7,003.00 ( 112,586.00) 1707.68
SOURCE 48 7.52 11,198.16 00 ( 11,198.16) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 245,732.00 238,377.00 ( 7,355.00) 103.09
7.52 393,207.09 245380.00 ( 147,827.09)  160.24
EXPENDITURES
DEPARTMENT 190 .00 856.00 1,800.00 94400  47.56
DEPARTMENT 191 .00 19,517.62 35,000.00 15482.38  55.76
DEPARTMENT 193 .00 405,605.73 00 ( 405,605.73) .00
DEPARTMENT 210 .00 74,488.30 94,750.00 20,261.70  78.62
DEPARTMENT 220 9,491.96 9,776.96 18,380.00 8,603.04  53.19
DEPARTMENT 331 12,995.41 69,412.08 85,950.00 16,537.92  80.76
DEPARTMENT 510 .00 2,408.00 3,600.00 1,192.00  66.89
DEPARTMENT 620 .00 4,929.00 00 ( 4,929.00) .00
DEPARTMENT 630 .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .00
DEPARTMENT 300 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00
22,487.37 586,993.69 245380.00 ( 341,613.69) 239.22
22,479.85) ( 193,786.60) .00 193,786.60
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 75 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/12/2012  03:19PM  PAGE: 7
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
October 9, 2012 — 5:30 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Majewski (arrived at 5:55), Larry
Peterson (arrived 5:40pm) Mayor Donna Olson (ex-officio).

Others Present:
Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Senior Center Director Cindy McGlynn, City Clerk Nick
Probst, Parks and Recreation Director Tom Lynch and Alderperson Mike Engelberger.

Absent:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 5:40p.m.

Communications:
Mayor Olson stated that the first budget workshop is tomorrow at 6:30pm in Fire Station
Training room.

Reports (Contingency):
No action taken.

Finance Committee Minutes of September 25, 2012:

Moved by Peterson, seconded by Kneebone to recommend approval of the Finance
Committee minutes of September 25, 2012 as presented. Motion carried 4-0 with Mayor
Olson voting.

Request to Review RE Revisions Mowing Charges:

Deputy Treasurer Roberts stated that this was a foreclosure property and that the current
owner did not sufficiently research any outstanding specials at the time of purchase. As of
September 17" there was a balance of $352.75 for mowing charges incurred over this past
summer. Staff's recommendation is to not waive the charges. It is the purchaser’s
responsibility to research any outstanding debts on a property. This is generally done
through a title company. Moved by Majewski, seconded by Lawrence to recommend Council
not waive the mowing charges. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

City Attorney Contract Review:

Finance Director Sullivan’s recommendation is to renew for a year. The contract presented
by Stafford Rosenbaum is for a period of four year with a provision that it could be terminated
with 90 days notice. Renewing this does not stop us from exploring other options. Lawrence
stated that after the holidays we could research which route we would like to pursue. Moved
by Peterson, seconded by Kneebone to recommend Council approve the contract. Motion
carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Resolution Establishing a Senior Center Special Gift Reserve Fund and Corresponding
Special Fund Policy:

Finance Director Sullivan and Senior Center Director McGlynn worked together to create this
policy. The money would be for Senior Center use only. Mayor Olson approves the
recommendation. Moved by Peterson, seconded by Lawrence to recommend Council






Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
October 9, 2012
Page 2

approve the Resolution establishing a Senior Center Special Gift Reserve Fund and
corresponding special fund policy. Motion carried 3-1 with Mayor Olson voting and
Kneebone voting noe.

*The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), Deliberating or Negotiating the
Purchasing of Public Properties, the Investing of Public Funds, or Conducting other
Specified Public Business, Whenever Competitive or Bargaining Reasons Require a
Closed Session, and then Reopen for the Reqular Course of Business re: Division
Street Property:

Moved by Kneebone, seconded by Majewski to close the meeting per State Statute
19.85(1)(e). Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Moved by Majewski seconded by Kneebone to reopen the meeting for the regular course of
business. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Moved by Peterson, seconded by Majewski to forward this item to Council.

City of Stoughton RFP for Shared Ride Taxi Service:

The request for proposal is being submitted for Finance Committee approval. Alderperson
Suess would like to see evening and weekend hours. Staff recommends we submit the grant
as we have in the past and add an addendum to request additional hours if the State is
comfortable with this. Moved by Peterson, seconded by Kneebone to approve submitting the
grant to the State for approval with the addition of an addendum. Motion carried unanimously
with Mayor Olson voting.

Future agenda items:
Weights and measures

Moved by Peterson, seconded by Majewski to adjourn at 6:40pm. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer






Old Business:

3)

Presentation from Angus Young on Street Department Facility Space Need Study: Mr. Jeff
Hazekamp gave some background information/history of Angus Young.

Mr. Hazekamp stated that there are several approaches the city could take depending on the city budget
and what the city wants to do i.e. improve/remodel /expand the current facility? Or move the facility to a
new location? Is there a site(s) that needs to be studied to determine if it is suitable for the square footage
for a new building and other space needs?

Mr. Hazekamp stated that the programming cost would be $5-6,000 and a site study would be $1,500 per
site. Manthe stated he has a few sites — one on the east side near Industrial Park South and one near
Business Park North/Williams Dr. Total cost of the study is approximately $10-12,000 to include
programming and site analysis.

The current facility on Fourth Street could be very marketable being in the downtown area where land is
more valuable. The Re-Development Authority (RDA) has some interest in this area being along the river
and connecting with other projects they are doing in the same area.

Manthe stated a study was done in the past that stated the facility was at its capacity. This was before the
city mechanic started servicing all city vehicles; plus there is a growing need for a permanent site for brush
and yard waste especially with brush pick up being reduced, the threat of Emerald Ash Borer and losing
areas to dispose of leaves/yard waste.

Manthe will also check with other city departments to see if they would be interested in moving with Public
Works.

Motion by Enbgelberger, seconded by Majewski to recommend to the Committee of the Whole to
have a feasibility study done and move forward with plans for a Public Works facility. Motion
carried 4-0.

New Business:

4)

5)

6)

Approve September 18, 2012 Meeting Minutes: Motion by Swangstu, seconded by Engelberger to
approve minutes. Motion passed 4-0.

Discussion on 2013 & 2014 Street Construction Projects & Engineering Services: Manthe informed
the committee that Stoughton Hospital will be doing some major remodeling in the fall of 2013. Manthe
asked if it would be better to wait on the construction of Church Street until 2014. Several streets that are
slated for 2014 could be moved to 2013 for the same amount of money ($178,500) as Church Street
would have been.

Majewski questioned how much money was budgeted for trees on these street projects. He also feels that
tree replacement should be included in the budget process along with all other components of street
projects. Currently there are 600 or more areas that need trees and more are taken done than planted.
$12,000 has been budgeted in 2013 for tree replacement.

Motion by Engelberger, seconded by Majewski to direct staff to work with Finance to move
projects around and also include monies for tree replacements with each project. Motion carried
4-0.

Future Agenda Items:

Moved by Majewski, seconded by Engelberger to adjourn meeting at 6:25 pm. Motion carried 4-0.
Respectfully submitted by Vickie Erdahl, staff member 10/18/12





CITY OF STOUGHTON

STREET DEPARTMENT

) o - KARL D. MANTHE

515 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, W1 53589 Street Superintendent

(608) 873-6303 Ext. 622 kmanthe@ci.stoughton.wi.us

(608) 877-8387 Fax

wuww.cityofstoughton.com

Date: October 10, 2012

To: Public Works Committee

From: Karl D. Manthe — Street Superintendent

Subject: Presentation Space Needs Study from Angus Young

Mr. Jeff Hazekamp from Angus Young Associates will be in attendance to present information on the
different types of facility space needs studies available, approaches and process the city can use to make
decisions and assist with building a new street department facitilty, and answer any questions.

Please let me know if you have any questions

@ Printed with soy ink on recycled paper





Angus Architecture

Engineering

Y 0 I/l ng Interior Design

Balance in Creativity
Monday, November 05, 2012

Mr. Karl Manthe, Streets Superintendant
City of Stoughton

515 S. Fourth Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Re: Stoughton Public Work Programming and Master Plan Page 1 of 3
Dear Karl:

Thank you for having Angus Young Associates provide you with this proposal for architectural and/or
engineering services for your project. We hope that this proposal format provides you with the needed
information to select our firm. Please let us know if you have any questions or require changes.

This engagement letter is for professional services for the project scope, professional disciplines and services
described below. Should the project scope, disciplines included or services being provided need adjustment or
change during the development of the project, we will be happy to revise the scope or services with an
adjustment in the fees corresponding to the revisions. The risk allocation amount shall be the limit of our
professional liability as defined in the 'Risk Allocation' section of this engagement letter.

Project Scope:

The City of Stoughton Public Works and Parks Departments is preparing for a replacement facility. Angus
Young Associates shall prepare a program statement to identify space needs for a new public works and
parks facility that would address current needs and project 15 to 20 years of future needs. The program shall
include space needs for the main facility, cold storage, salt storage and yard storage. The program statement
shall be reviewed with staff, Public Works Committee and if requested City Council for review and approval.

Working with City staff and upon acceptance of the program statement, we shall prepare schematic floor
plans and site plans of the facilities. These plans shall illustrate the size, orientation and configuration of
each of the proposed buildings. Schematic plans shall be reviewed with staff and the Public Works
Committee. Upon general acceptance of the plan, we shall prepare an estimate of construction cost which
shall be reviewed with the Public Works Department.

We anticipate a final presentation to the City Council.

Professional Disciplines Included:

Professional services included with the proposed fee include: programming to define the space needs;
architectural design services to define building layout, orientation, and scope; site design including
buildings, parking, circulation, lighting, utilities and other improvements.

Scope of Services Included:

Outline Program: Preparation of an outline program by meeting and interviews with key stakeholders in the
project and providing space allocation, relationship and functional requirements for the project.

Schematic Design: Working from the information you provide in the facility program, we will prepare
building floor plans and site plans. The plans will illustrate the spatial and functional relationships of the
facility and site. We shall also prepare a construction cost estimate, and will discuss with you construction

555 South River Street, Janesville, Wisconsin 53548-4783 - Phone (608) 756-2326 - Fax (608) 756-0464 - www.angusyoung.com





Re: Stoughton Public Work Programming and Master Plan Page 2 of 3

types, costs and alternatives you may want to consider,

Services Not Included:
Professional disciplines not included in this proposal: structural; mechanical; electrical; plumbing; landscape
design; interior design (ffe); civil engineering/storm water management; site surveying; soil testing &
geotechnical engineering; accounting; or, legal services. These may be available upon request with
appropriate fee adjustments.

Available services not included: design development; detailed bidding/construction documents;
bidding/contract negotiation; construction phase services; and, post-construction services. These services
are available upon request but have not been included in this proposal.

Terms: Contract form: B101 Owner-Architect Abreviated Agreement, 2007
Angus Young Associates Risk Allocation: $250,000

Type of Billing: Fixed fee plus reimbursible expenses (see last page for description), billed monthly
based on the progress of completed work.

Professional Fee: $9,600.00
Hourly Rates: Principal $120.00 Engineer $110.00
Design Professional $100.00 Professional 1 $90.00
Professional II $75.00 Professional 111 $65.00
Designer $55.00

Work will begin on the project after a signed copy of this engagement letter is received. If for any reason, work
has begun without a signed engagement letter, contract or purchase order, we may terminate work on the project
without notice. Receipt of a purchase order for this project will constitute agreement with the terms of this
engagement letter. This agreement and the contract form defined under "Terms" above shall be the basis of our
agreement. The contract form will be provided at your request.

We look forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely, Accepted By:

W l Z’ ' Signature

Jeffrey Hazekamp, President, AIA
Printed Name Date

555 South River Street, Janesville, Wisconsin 53548-4783 - Phone (608) 756-2326 - Fax (608) 756-0464 - www.angusyoung.com





Re: Stoughton Public Work Programming and Master Plan Page 4 of 3

INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM OWNER
To provide the requested services, we may require information from you or others to provide the professional services requested.
Depending on the scope of the project and services we will require you to provide: space needs or program statement; detailed site
survey; soils engineering report; written design criteria and project requirements; and, existing building as-built drawings/construction
documents. We will rely on the content, accuracy and completeness of all information provided by you or others on your behalf.
Please confirm the accuracy of all information provided.

SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES
Services that we may provide for your project include: architectural, structural, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical engineering.
These services are implied unless omitted because of project scope or limitation of requested professional services. Unless otherwise
stated, scope of professional services and form of agreement between the Angus Young Associates, Inc. and the owner shall be defined
by the AIA contract form referenced previously. This contract form is available upon request.

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Reimbursable expenses shall be billed in addition to professional fees at cost plus fifteen percent. Expenses may include but not
limited to: submittal and approval fees; printing, plotting and reproduction of drawings and specifications; mailing, shipping, and
advertising fees; and travel expenses. Where proposal is provided to include expenses, these fees are included in the profession fees

listed.
SERVICES NOT INCLUDED

Angus-Young Associates shall not provide, coordinate nor be responsible for: soils, concrete, material and performance testing; site
surveying services; pre-engineered metal building components; other professional services such as real estate, accounting, or legal
services. Angus Young, except for it's own services, shall not specify construction procedures, manage or supervise construction, or
impliment or be responsible for health and safety procedures, and shall not have control or charge of and shall not be responsible for
construction means, methods, technics, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs.

EXISTING FACILITY LIMITATIONS
We are informing you of risk you assume associated with our work as it relates to the existing building construction. Since we are
unfamiliar and unable to verify without damaging the facility we shall assume that the existing building construction is: as indicated on
drawings provided; meets all code requirements; and is consistent with the construction that is visible. Construction that is buried,
covered or not readily visible will not be verified by our staff prior to construction demolition. Should demolition expose structural,
code or other conditions inconsistent with the information provided or available; additional costs to remedy will be born by the Owner.
Costs for investigation, recommendations, and/or design efforts by our staff will also be charged in addition to the fees previously
established at our standard hourly rates.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the Project to both the Client and the Consultant, the risks have been allocated such
that the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the liability of the Consultant to the Client for any and all claims,
losses, costs, damages of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses from any cause or causes, including attorney’s fees and costs and
expert-witness fees and costs, so that the total aggregate liability of the Consultant to the Client shall not exceed the Consultant’s risk
allocation amount indicated under "Terms' in this proposal. It is intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability or cause of
action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise permitted by law.

PAYMENT TERMS
Angus-Young Associates, Inc. (the Firm) shall bill monthly based on the progress of work completed. Payment shall be due within 20
days of receipt of invoice. Interest of 1% per month on outstanding balances over 60 days from date of invoice will be charged in
addition to professional service fees. If invoice has not been paid within 90 days of date of invoice, the Firm may, without waiving any
claim or right against the Client, and without liability whatsoever to the Client, terminate the performance of service. If the Client fails
to make payments when due and the Firm incurs any costs in order to collect overdue sums from the Client, the Client agrees that all
such collection costs, including actual reasonable attorneys fees and time by Angus Young Associates, Inc. professionals at standard
hourly rates incurred in addition to any fixed fee arrangement, shall immediately become due and payable to the Firm.
INTENT TO LIEN
As required by Wisconsin Construction Lien Law, contractor hereby notifies owner that persons or companies furnishing labor or
materials for the construction on Owner’s land may have lien rights on Owner’s land and buildings if not paid. Those entitled to lien
rights, in addition to Angus Young Associates, Inc., or those who contract directly with the owner of who give the owner notice within
60 days after they first furnish labor or materials for the construction. Accordingly, owner will probably receive notices from those
who furnish labor or materials for the construction, and should give a copy of each notice received to his mortgage lender, if any.
Angus Young Associates, Inc. agrees to co-operate with the owner and his lender, if any, to see that all potential lien claimants are
duly paid.
This is to notify the owner that if not paid for any or all services provided, Angus-Young Associates, Inc. may exercise it’s
write to place a lien on property.

555 South River Street, Janesville, Wisconsin 53548-4783 - Phone (608) 756-2326 - Fax (608) 756-0464 - www.angusyoung.com
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MEMORANDUM

To: Laurie Sullivan

From: Gary Becker

Subject: Stoughton Revolving Loan Funds
Date: 11/8/12

The City of Stoughton is interested in establishing two revolving loan funds - one to promote
rehabilitation and conversion of existing buildings within the downtown TID #4 and the second to
promote business growth and expansion in TID #3 (North Business Park). The funds would be capitalized
with proceeds from their respective TIDs.

Downtown Revolving Loan Fund
1. The project plan for TID #4 authorizes the expenditure of TID funds to capitalize a revolving loan

fund. $50,000 was allocated for an RLF when TID #4 was created in 1999, and an additional
$20,000 was allocated for promotional expenses which appears from a recent audit not to have
been used. Adjusting for inflation, the combined $70,000 would be approximately $100,000
today. The 2010 amendment to TID #4 allocated $291,000 for administration, which includes
funding programs that would be carried out by the RDA within TID #4. In total, approximately
$350,000 could be allocated from TID #4 to capitalize a RLF. A cash flow analysis will need to be
done to determine whether this level of capitalization can be supported by the TID.

2. The Redevelopment Authority (RDA) was not in place when TID #4 was created in 1999. RDAs
are authorized to exercise their powers within designated redevelopment areas. In order for the
RDA to administer a RLF for TID #4, property within TID #4 may need to be part of a
redevelopment area. The City Attorney should be consulted to determine whether the RDA can
administer a RLF on behalf of the City in an area that is not within a redevelopment district as
defined by 66.1333.

3. Ifthe decision is made to place the TID #4 property in a redevelopment district, we recommend
amending the boundary for Redevelopment Area #2. Consideration should be given to
including an area of the downtown that could benefit from a RLF regardless of the boundary of
TID #4. Funds from TID #4 may be expended within %2 mile of the TID boundary, so there is some
flexibility in deciding upon an appropriate redevelopment area boundary. A finding will be
required to determine that the proposed area is blighted. Such a finding was made for TID #4 in
1999.

Reedsburg (608) 524-6468 | Madison (608) 826-0532 | Prairie du Chien (608) 326-1051





Whether the area is still considered blighted is a determination to be made by the City Council.

4. The amendment of Redevelopment District #2 will require the preparation of a redevelopment
plan and holding a public hearing on the plan. Property owners within the redevelopment area
must be notified of the public hearing and blight determination through a notice sent by
certified mail. Following the public hearing, the RDA and the City Council must approve the
Redevelopment Plan.

5. The City is authorized to operate a RLF within TID #4 and % mile of the TID bounary and may
decide to establish a RLF Committee comprised of RDA commissioners. The RLF Committee
would review loan applications and make recommendations for funding to the City. The City
Council may have to approve each loan application under this scenario — again, the advice of
the City Attorney should be sought on this issue. This approach may eliminate the need to
amend the boundary of Redevelopment Area #2.

Economic Development Revolving Loan Fund
1. The project plan for TID #3 authorizes $100,000 to establish an economic development

revolving loan fund. Adjusting for inflation, this amount would be approximately $186,000
today. Additionally, $210,000 was budgeted for advertising and promotion, much of which
appears from a recent audit not to have been used. Adjusting for inflation, this amount
would be approximately $380,000 today. Taken together, approximately $566,000 could be
available from TID #3 to capitalize an economic development revolving loan fund for
businesses in TID #3. A cash flow analysis will need to be done to determine whether this
level of capitalization can be supported by the TID cash flow.

2. The City will be responsible for administering the RLF since the business park does not fall
under the jurisdiction of the RDA, nor would it qualify to be included in a redevelopment
area. Legislation will likely be introduced in the next session of the Legislature to authorize
cities establish an Economic Development Authority. If such legislation passes, and
Stoughton decides to form an EDA, then this RLF could potentially be administered by that
entity.

3. The City could desighate the RDA as the ED-RLF Review Committee. If the RDA reviews the
Downtown RLF, this would create some efficiency by having a single body reviewing loan
applications. The ED-RLF loans would likely have to go to City Council for final approval.

Regardless of the administrative structure for the RLFs, program documents will be needed. These
include a manual that describes how the two programs will be administered, application forms, security
documents, and brochures. A decision must be made as to how the loans will be serviced - the City
has done this in the past for a housing RLF, but contracting with a local lender for loan servicing may be
the best option. Vierbicher has prepared an RLF resource manual which we can make available if
there is interest in learning more about the mechanics of establishing a revolving loan fund.
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